

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/19/2025 10:09 AM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/19/2025
BY SARAH R. PENDLETON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. _____ Case #: 1044721

NO. 59282-7-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

AKEEM MOORE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable TaTeasha Davis, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ERIN MOODY
Attorney for Appellant
NIELSEN KOCH & GRANNIS, PLLC
The Denny Building
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250
Seattle, Washington 98121
206-623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ...	1
B. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<i>Court of Appeals Decision</i>	2
D. REASONS REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED	6
E. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 WASHINGTON CASES	
<u>Matter of Alaniz</u> noted at 30 Wn. App. 2d 1024, 2024 WL 1209297	3
<u>Matter of Bratcher</u> noted at 30 Wn. App. 2d 1036, 2024 WL 1406540	3
<u>Matter of Delacruz</u> noted at 20 Wn. App. 2d 1007, 2021 WL 5323921	3, 4
<u>Matter of Rowe</u> noted at 14 Wn. App. 2d 1012, 2020 WL 4596076	4
<u>Matter of Strong</u> 2025 WL 1304513	3
<u>State v. Bahl</u> 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)	2, 12
<u>State v. Blake</u> noted at 7 Wn. App. 2d 1025, 2019 WL 276047	3
<u>State v. Boese</u> 2025 WL 2207410	3
<u>State v. Casimiro</u> 8 Wn. App. 2d 245, 438 P.3d 137 (2019)	12
<u>State v. Davis</u> noted at 200 Wn. App. 1010, 2017 WL 3228498	4, 5
<u>State v. Irwin</u> 191 Wn. App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 197 Wn.2d 740, 487 P.3d 893 (2021)	12
<u>State v. Johnson</u> noted at __ Wn. App. 2d __, 2025 WL 1158447	3
<u>State v. Landrum</u> noted at 199 Wn. App. 1037, 2017 WL 2645718	4
<u>State v. Lundstrom</u> No. 86537-4-I (July 28, 2025).....	3, 5
<u>State v. Ortega</u> 21 Wn. App. 2d 488, 502 P.3d 1287 (2022)	9, 10, 11, 12
<u>State v. Preble</u> 25 Wn. App. 2d 1059, 2023 WL 2417345.....	8
<u>State v. Weeden</u> noted at 33 Wn. App. 2d 1051, 2025 WL 253033	3
STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	6
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	6
RCW 9.94A.703	6, 9
RCW 9.94A.703(1)(b).....	6, 7
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f)	9
RCW 9.94A.704	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
RCW 9.94A.704(3)(b).....	5, 7, 8
RCW 9.94A.704(6)	7
RCW 9.94A.704(7)(b).....	5, 8, 9
